Meeting:

Date/Time:
Location:
Contact:

Email:

ol

Investment Subcommittee

Wednesday, 1 May 2024 at 10.00 am

Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield
Mrs A. Smith (Tel. 0116 305 2583)

angie.smith@leics.gov.uk

Membership
Mt. T. Barkley CC (Chairman)

Mr. D. C. Bil MBE CC Mr. J. Grimley CC
Cllr. A.Clarke Mr. Z. Limbada
Clir. R. Denney

Leicestershire
County Council

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via YouTube.

AGENDA

Report by

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October

2023.

2. Question Time.

3. Questions asked by members under Standing
Order 7(3) and 7(5).

4.  To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

5. Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

6. Cash Position 31 March 2023 and Forecastto  Director of
Year Ending 2024/25. Corporate

Resources

(Pages 3 -8)

(Pages 9 - 16)

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield - Leicestershire ° LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@Ieics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy www.leicestershire.gov.uk



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
https://www.youtube.com/@committeemeetingsatleicest9269/featured

Review of the Leicestershire LGPS Protection
Asset Portfolio.

Date of Next Meeting - 24 July 2024.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

Director of
Corporate
Resources

(Pages 17 - 76)



12.

13.

3 Agenda ltem 1

M Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Investment Subcommittee held at County Hall,

Glenfield on Wednesday, 11 October 2023.

PRESENT:
Leicestershire County Council

Mr. T. Barkley CC (Chairman)
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC

Leicester City Council

Clir. A. Clarke

District Council Representative

Clir. R. Denney

University Representative

Mr. Z. Limbada

Staff Representatives

Mr. N. Booth

Independent Advisers and Managers

LGPS Central

Ms. Cara Forrest
Ms. Ann-Marie Patterson

Hymans Robertson

Mr. Russell Oades
Mr. Philip Pearson

Minutes.

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.



14.

15.

16.

17.

4

Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

Councillor Denney declared an Other Registrable Interest in all agenda items as he has
invested in various passive funds invested with Legal and General.

LGPS Central - Multi Asset Credit (MAC) and Investment Grade Credit (IGC) Update.

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which
provided information on the Leicestershire Pension Fund (Fund) MAC and IGC
investments held with the LGPS Central (Central) and the performance of the two
mandates held with them. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda ftem 6’ is filed with these
minutes.

The Chairman welcomed Ms. Cara Forrest and Ms. Ann-Marie Patterson from LGPS
Central who were in attendance atthe meeting for this item and supplemented the report
with a presentation, which is also filed with these minutes.

Arising from the discussion the following points arose:

In response to a Member’s question, LGPS confirmed in terms of the Fund
performance update, figures outlined included capital and income, and that looking
ahead the yield was expected to improve. It was explained that when the Fund had
been launched, yields had been around 3.5% on bonds, but this had now doubled due
to the recent market environment.

A Member queried how the Fund had performed against its peers in the market.
LGPS explained that because it was a bespoke portfolio with a high weight of sterling
assets, it was difficult to match like for like in the market. However, LGPSC had
measured the managers with global products against the global market and found
that they had matched and performed in line with other managers in the market.

LGPSC explained that because the UK and Europe had under-performed against the
United States, it had been expected that Fidelity would underperform as it had a UK
and Europe focus, unlike Neuberger Berman which had a US focus. LGPS stated
underperformance would be recovered over the next 12 months as the markets
themselves recovered.

In response to a Member’s query, itwas explained that the investment grade
corporate bond fund had been invested in developed markets investment grade and
the emerging markets part of the market and was small, whereas the MAC Fund was
a go anywhere product. It was explained that cash limits had been increased to 15%



18.

19.

5

of total allocation with the MAC fund to provide flexibility for managers in volatile
markets.

It was noted that the strategy held a long-term view. However, bonds were not held to
term but continually evolved as the portfolio was dependent on market environment
and market allocation, and managers would exit a bond to change strategic allocation
or trade for better alternatives.

A Member asked how the yields could double from 3.5% if the interest rates were
expected to remain higher for longer. LGPS explained that the market had priced in
the higher interest rates, and the market was more stable and so volatility should
subside.

RESOLVED:

That the LGPS Central, Multi-Asset Credit (MAC) and Investment Grade Credit (IGC)
report and presentation be noted.

(Ms. Cara Forrest and Ms. Ann-Marie Patterson left the meeting at this point)

Listed Equity Transition Update.

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which
provided an update on progress with respect to the listed equity changes as approved at
the 19 April 2023 meeting of the Sub-Committee. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda
ltem 7’ is filed with these minutes.

RESOLVED:
That the Listed Equity Transition Update report be noted.

Cash Forecast to Year End 23/24 and Cash Management Strategy.

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which
provided an update on the cash holding of the Leicestershire County Council Pension
Fund (Fund) and the plan for its deployment against the Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA),
and sought the Sub-Committee’s approval of the cash management strategy (CMS) for
the Fund. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda ltem 8’ is filed with these minutes.

Arising from discussion the following points arose:

It was noted that the column headings in the table at point 11 in the report should be
amended to read 2022 SAA and 2023 SAA respectively.

Members were informed that the target listed equities weight at 37.5% was likely to
higher over the next six months to a year as listed equity was reorganised and the
amount of cash holdings would hopefully be reduced to around £190million by March
2024.

A Member queried if investments were made in banks, would they be at risk of
helping support them if they got into trouble. The Director responded that there were
many considerations made when investing with banks, including minimising the
amount held in any single bank, and in accordance with treasury advisor Link’s list of
approved banks, which was prudent.



20.

RESOLVED:
a) That the cash holding of the Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund (Fund)
and the plans for its deployment against the Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA)
update report be noted.

b) That the Cash Management Strategy (CMS) for the Fund as set out at paragraph
38 of the report be approved.

Recommended Investment to Private Equity Products.

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which
sought Sub-Committee approval of private equity (PE) commitments covering 2023/24
and 2024/25. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda ltem 9’ is filed with these minutes.

The Chairman welcomed Mr. Philip Pearson and Mr. Russell Oades from Hymans
Robertson (Hymans) who were in attendance at the meeting for this item and
supplemented the report with a presentation which is also filed with these minutes.

Arising from the discussion the following points arose:

In response to Members questions it was noted that private equity had done well over
the last few years, but it was thought to be unlikely that it would do as well over the
next five to 10 years. However, this would not be an issue provided that private equity
continued to pay a decent premium and there was less risk in listed markets.
Statistics suggested private equity would outperform listed markets by an average of
4% which was considered a reasonable premium over the long term and would
compensate for liquidity risk.

When looking at fees, LGPS Central would charge 5bps, whereas Adams Street
would charge on average across existing holdings 55bps. It was noted that neither
LGPS Central nor Adams Street would charge any performance fees on the global
fund. There were fees from underlying managers, the transparency of information on
which was difficult to find out. However, good multi managers like Adam Street or
LGPS Central would try hard to negotiate decent discounts on the management fees.

Members were reassured that the way performance fees were structured was to
ensure that underlying managers were only paid out on out performance, so
underlying funds would have to return above a particular target which would vary
between different underlying fund managers and would often only earn the fee when
the investments had been realised. Members were further informed that where
performance fees were calculated on unrealised gains which were susceptible to
market volatility, there was usually some claw back mechanism in the event that
performance suffered after the performance fee was paid out.

With regards to geographic targets Hymans suggested it would be important for
underlying managers to have the flexibility to invest where there were opportunities in
global programmes. It was noted that it was not surprising that there was significant
exposure in the US as a leader in terms of new ventures such as IT and life sciences.
The geographic ranges that LGPS Central and Adam Street operated in were
consistent with the target allocation ranges.



v. In response to a question, Hymans confirmed the Pacific rim was a strong area, and
PE managers were increasingly targeting developed economies around the Western
end of the Pacific. The reason for proposing a smaller allocation to Asia was simply
due to the fact that the PE markets were smaller than they were in North America and
Europe. Asiawas growing and managers were increasingly targeting the area and
emerging markets without taking on too much risk. India, China, Indonesia, Turkey
and Brazil were also part of the emerging market allocation.

vi. A Member queried primary investment characteristics that seemed to be softened
from PE in 2018 to 2023 and questioned if this was because they had matured.
Hymans confirmed that LGPS Central had been challenged on the point, and it had
reasoned that the softening of both the number of primary funds they wanted the
manager to run and minimum size of a primary fund, had been to enable the
allocation of them to experienced managers, who were launching for the first time
specialist strategies focussing on a particular area of the PE market, for example, life
sciences, or logistics technology.

RESOLVED:

a) That the report and presentation from Hymans on the Recommended Investment
to Private Equity (PE) Products be noted.

b) That the general cash balances fund detailed below, and which would be called
over 2023/24 and 2024/25, be approved:
i.  £40million (GBP) be committed to the LGPS Central PE 2023 vintage.

i.  $50million (USD) be committed to the ASP Global Funds 2024 vintage.

ii. A combined £80million be committed to PE in 2024/25 with the split by PE
Fund to be decided based on the geography, lifestyle origination channel
framework as described in the report and with consultation with the Fund’s
investment advisor Hymans Robertson.

21. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 13 December 2023.

Wednesday 11 October 2023 CHAIRMAN
1.30pm to 3.01pm



This page is intentionally left blank



9 Agenda Item 6

H Leicestershire
County Council

INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE-1 MAY 2024

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOROF CORPORATE RESOURCES

CASHPOSITION31 MARCH 2023 AND DEPLOYMENT AGAINST THE

STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION

Purpose of the Report

1.

The purpose of this report is to update the Investment Sub-Committee (ISC) on the
cash holding of the Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund (Fund) and the
plans for its deployment against the Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA).

Background

2.

Hymans Robertson, the Fund’s investment advisor, completed the 2024 Strategic
Asset Allocation (SAA) as part of the Fund’s annual investment review. The
Strategy was reviewed by officers and was approved by the Local Pension
Committee at its meeting on 26 January 2024.

Cash balances are reported to the Local Pension Committee alongside Fund
investment values by investment managers each quarter. Atthe last update
presented to the Local Pension Committee (8 March 2024), the cash balances as at
31 December 2023 totalled £421m with an additional £48m with the Fund’s
currency hedging manager, Aegon asset management (Aegon) which acts as
collateral for the Fund’'s currency hedge. As at 315t March 2024 cash balances
stood at £328m. Although numerous investments and redemptions have occurred
during the quarter the Fund commenced the investment into the LGPS Central multi
asset credit (MAC) fund which involved investing £120m into this product.

The Fund does not have a specific cash allocation as part of the SAA other than to
set a limit of 0.75% of total Fund assets to reflect the cash held at Aegon to act as
collateral for the currency hedge.

As a result of making changes to lower equity holdings towards the 37.5% of total
Fund assets, as approved at the January 2023 Local Pension Committee meeting,
the Fund has held higher levels of cash and as such a Cash Management Strategy
(CMS) for the fund was approved at the meeting of the ISC on 11 October 2023.

Cash Management Strategy (CMS) update

6.

The CMS contains a number of allowable investment products, together with
maximum terms and maximum sums that can be invested either into a single
product or investment class, for example, money market funds.



10.

10

Given the level of cash held within the Fund, officers made applications to three
money markets funds (MMF) during the remainder of 2023/24 in order to comply
with the new CMS which allows up to £250m to be invested within MMFs with no
more than £50m in a single MMF. As at 31 March 2024 the Fund has access to

four MMFs into which £118m was invested at the year end.

The Fund also utilises other allowable investments within the CMS. These include
term deposits with rated institutions and certificates of deposit with credit rated
institutions. The CMS allows for investments with maturities of up to one year for
both. As at the year end the Fund had a combined £210m invested in fixed term
deposits and certificates of deposit, with maturities (from the investment date)
ranging from three months to nine months.

Officers meet regularly to discuss the known calls on cash from commitments made
by the Fund and decide how much of the overall cash balance to invest into fixed
term products and how much next day liquidity to maintain within MMFs.

At the financial year end (31 March 2024) the Fund is in adherence with the CMS.
The CMS is included below for reference.

Investment Level of Maximum Maximum sum
security period invested
Money Market Funds: At least as high | Same day £250m (max £50m in

Low Volatility and
constant NAV®

as acceptable
credit rated

redemptions
and

each MMF) Minimum
use of two MMFs(®

Triple A rated fund banks subscriptions | with each MMF
having a minimum
size of £3bn GBP

Term deposits with credit- | Varied 1 year £250m)

rated institutions with acceptable

maturities up to 1 year credit ratings,

(including both ring- but high security

fenced and non ring-

fenced banks)

Term deposits with Varied 1 year £100m©)

overseas banks acceptable

domiciled within a single | credit ratings,

country but high security

Certificates of Deposit Varied 1 year £250m

with credit rated acceptable

institutions with maturities | credit ratings,

of up to 1 year but high security

Term deposits with the UK Government | 1year £500m

Debt Management Office | backed

UK Government Treasury | UK Government | 1year —held | £500m

Bills

backed

to maturity




11.

11

Term Deposits with UK LA’s do not 1 year £50m
Local Authorities up to 1 | have credit
year ratings, but high

security

1 Limits can be extended higher temporarily by the Director of Corporate Resources
and will need to be reported to the next meeting of the Local Pension Committee.

2Funds will be invested in constant or low volatility NAV MMFs. Constant NAV
MMFs where the capital value of a unit will always be maintained at £1. These
funds have to maintain at least 99.5% of their assets in government backed assets.
Low volatility NAV MMFs are those where the MMFs are permitted to maintain the
unit price at £1 as long as the net asset value does not deviate by more than 0.20%
from this level.

3Limits per counterparty as advised by the treasury advisor will be used up to a total
for all term
[...]
ti asset credit (MAC): the Fund is underweight to this asset
class by around £320m. The Fund was awaiting the FCA (financial conduct
authority) approval for a change to the MAC mandate which allowed changes to the
underlying investment class limits the MAC managers could invest in. This was
received by LGPS Central inearly 2024 and the Fund has been gradually closing
the underweight position. Two separate investments have been made so far in
2024 totalling 120m. Planned investments at regular intervals through 2024 are
planned to take the Fund to the target 9% of total Fund assets.

Emerging market debt (EMD): the Fund is overweight to this asset class by £120m.
At the January 2023 meeting of the Local Pension Committee it was approved to
reduce the weighting to this asset class to nil. The exposure to EMD would be
derived from the MAC product which was planning to increase its allowable
investment into EMD. Now that this change to the MAC mandate has been
approved by the FCA itis planned to reduce the EMD exposure to nil whilst scaling
into the MAC investment. At the time of writing the half the exposure has been
redeemed in cash with the other half planned for later in 2024.

In summary, the underweight exists within the income asset group where it will take
over a year to fully align to the SAA whilst outstanding commitments made a called
by the managers of the funds.

QOutstanding calls

At the time of writing there is over £0.6billion in outstanding calls to managers which
will need to be satisfied over the coming years. Much of the uncalled amount is to
products managed by LGPS Central with c£380m awaiting to be called by various
LGPS Central investment products.

Forecast cash holdings at year end 24/25

The effect of gradual calls from the commitments made, changes planned through
the year as described at paragraph 19, and return of capital from existing closed
ended investments means that cash is expected to reduce from the current £328m
(31 March 2024) to 
[...]
4 asset strategy —
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s180890/SAA%20Jan%202024%20public%?20c

opy.pdf

11 October 2023 Investment Sub Committee, Cash forecast to year end 23/24 and Cash
management Strategy —
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s179003/Cash%20update%20and%20cash%?2
0mgt%?20strategy.pdf

Officers to Contact

Mr D Keegan, Director of Corporate Resources
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk

Simone Hines, Assistant Director Finance, Strategic Property and Commissioning
Tel: 0116 305 7066 Email: Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk



https://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=7201&Ver=4
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s180890/SAA%20Jan%202024%20public%20copy.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s180890/SAA%20Jan%202024%20public%20copy.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s179003/Cash%20update%20and%20cash%20mgt%20strategy.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s179003/Cash%20update%20and%20cash%20mgt%20strategy.pdf
mailto:Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk

16

Mr B Kachra, Senior Finance Analyst - Investments
Tel: 0116 305 1449 Email: Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk



mailto:Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk

17 Agenda ltem 7

M Leicestershire
County Council

INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE = 1 MAY 2024

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

REVIEW OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE LGPS PROTECTION ASSET PORTFOLIO

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Investment Sub-Committee (ISC) in
respect of a planned review of the Fund’s protection assets as agreed at the January
2024 meeting of the Local Pension Committee.

2. Appended to the report is a Powerpoint presentation which will be delivered at the
meeting by representatives from Hymans Robertson.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

3. The annual strategic asset allocation (SAA) review is presented for approval each
year and recommends high level asset allocation changes for the Fund. The latest
SA
[...]
on to net-zero.

Human Rights Implications

45. This paper outlines the approach the Fund is taking with protection assets. This will
align with the Fund’s Responsible Investment approach as set out in the Principles
for Responsible Investment.

Appendices

46. Appendix — Hymans Robertson Protection assets review May 2024

Officer(s) to Contact

Declan Keegan, Director of Corporate Resources
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk

Simone Hines, Assistant Director Finance, Strategic Property and Commissioning
Tel: 0116 305 7066 Email: Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk

Bhulesh Kachra, Senior Finance Analyst - Investments
Tel: 0116 305 1449 Email: Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk



mailto:Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk

HYMANS 3 ROBERTSON

Leicestershire County
Council Pension Fund

Protection assets review

Philip Pearson
April 2024

Hymans Robertson LLP® is a limited liability partnership registered in England
and Wales with registered number OC310282. Authorised and regulated by the
Financial Conduct Authority and licensed by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries
for a range of investment business activities.




Addressee and Scope \/ :

Addressee and purpose

This paper is addressed to the Investment Sub-Committee (“ISC”) of Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund (“the Fund”). The purpose of this paper is to
present the findings of a review of the Fund'’s protection assets allocation. This paper should not be used for any other purpose. It should not be released or
otherwise disclosed to any third party except as required by law or with our prior written consent, in which case it should be released in its entirety. We accept
no liability to any other party unless we have accepted such liability in writing. We provide comment from an investment but not a legal or tax perspective.

This report complies with Technical Actuarial Standard 100: Principles for Technical Actuarial Work.

Background an
[...]
and licensed by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries for a range of investment business activities.
Hymans Robertson is a registered trademark of Hymans Robertson LLP.

A member of Abelica Global.

50 \ HYMANS # ROBERTSON
&



HYMANS 3 ROBERTSON / / /

N2

The material and charts included herewith are provided as background information for illustration purposes only.
This PowerPoint presentation is not a definitive analysis of the subjects covered and should not be regarded as a
substitute for specific advice in relation to the matters addressed. It is not advice and should not be relied upon.
This PowerPoint presentation contains confidential information belonging to Hymans Robertson LLP (HR) and
should not be released or otherwise disclosed to any third party without prior consent from HR. HR accept no
liability for errors or omissions or reliance upon any statement or opinion herein.

© Hymans Robertson LLP. All rights reserved.

Thank you




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023.
	6 Cash Position 31 March 2023 and Forecast to Year Ending 2024/25.
	7 Review of the Leicestershire LGPS Protection Asset Portfolio.
	240419 LEIC Protection Review v4 clean (1)
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Addressee and Scope
	Slide 3: Conclusions
	Slide 4: Conclusions
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: ALM training and background
	Slide 8: ALM assesses the impact of uncertainty on future funding outcomes
	Slide 9: The modelling process
	Slide 10: Interpreting the results of the ALM
	Slide 11: Modelling inputs – liabilities and assets
	Slide 12: Why invest in protection assets?
	Slide 13: Why invest in protection assets?
	Slide 14: Why invest in protection assets?
	Slide 15: Should the allocation to protection assets be increased? 
	Slide 16: Assessing an increase in protection assets
	Slide 17: Assessing an increase in protection assets
	Slide 18: Are there specific circumstances in which more protection assets are helpful?
	Slide 19: Are 

Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the Investment Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 1 May 2024.  
   

PRESENT: 
 

Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. T. Barkley (Chairman) 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 

 

Leicester City Council 
 
Cllr. A. Clarke 

 
District Council Representative 

 
Cllr. R. Denney 

 

  

University Representative  
  

Mr. Z. Limbada 
 

  
 

Independent Advisers and Managers  

 
Mr. Philip Pearson – Hymans Robertson 

 

 

 
22. Chairman's Announcement  

  
 The Chairman took the opportunity to announce that it was Mr. Zubair 

Limbada’s final attendance at both the Investment Sub-Committee and Local 
Pension Committee Meetings, and that the Committee would be welcoming a 
new University Representative during the summer.  

 
The Chairman thanked Mr. Limbada for his presence over the past six years 

and had greatly valued his contribution at meetings. He invited the Members to 
join him in wishing him well.   

 

23. Minutes.  
  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.   

 

24. Question Time.  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 35.  
 



 
 

2 

25. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
26. Urgent Items.  

  
 There were no urgent items for consideration.  

 
27. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
  

 The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made.  

 

28. Cash Position 31 March 2023 and Forecast to Year Ending 2024/25.  
  

 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
which provided an update on the cash holding of the Leicestershire County 
Council Pension Fund (Fund) and the plans for its deployment against the 

Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ 
is filed with these minutes. 

 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. Philip Pearson from Hymans Robertson (Hymans) 
who was in attendance at the meeting. 

 
Arising from discussion the following points arose: 

 
i. In response to a query regarding how weightings were arrived at the 

Director reported that it was an annual process and they were set on the 

advice of investment consultants Hymans Robertson in advance of each 
January meeting of the Local Pension Committee.  

 
ii. Members noted that an approved banks list was utilised from the Fund’s 

treasury advisor, on which there were overseas banks.  However, the 

Fund tended to lend in Sterling, so any body lent to on the approved list 
usually had branches in the UK. 

 
iii. In response to a Member’s question, the Director report the Fund had a 

total of £250million term deposits, which was the counterparty limit for 

term deposits. It was questioned whether information could be provided 
on individual deposits. However, Members were informed that the limit 

for each deposit was £50million, with some deposits being substantially 
less. 

 

iv. It was reported the Fund was at a point where it was holding higher rates 
of cash and so taking advantage of the high interest rates. It was noted 

that as money market funds are liquid and rates changed daily, but also 
some money was fixed for the duration of the term. 

 

v. A Member questioned if there was a formal benchmarking process or 



 
 

3 

metrics looked at across other funds. The Director reported the Fund 

tracked its own performance against benchmarks of the individual 
investments it made, for example, if it were to invest in a global equity 

product, it would be benchmarked against a global equity benchmark. 
 
vi. A Member queried the allocation and overweight of growth assets, and 

asked if it was fine to leave it at overweight whilst markets were doing so 
well. The Director said that ideally the Fund would go straight to target 

allocation as approved by Committee, but presently it was difficult to 
allocate money into areas which were underweight. Hymans Robertson 
continued it was generally recognised that it was good to regularly 

rebalance allocations to those targets to ensure there were no huge 
under or overweight’s, which would earn more return than if asset 

allocations were left to drift. Hymans continued that it was comfortable 
with maintaining a modest overweight. 

 

vii. Equity targeted return funds and private equity had been listed as growth 
assets. Listed equity would have equities within which were more growth 

stocks and paid lower income. The mix of equities was derived through a 
number of mandates, such as Legal and General passives which was 
one of the Funds bigger holdings. There were also three mandates with 

LGPS Central, the makeup of which was agreed via a listed equity 
review completed in 2023 which defined what percentage of the 37.5% 

of fund assets should be split across the mandates. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on Cash Position 31 March 2024 and Deployment Against the 

Strategic Asset Allocation be noted.  
 

 

29. Review of the Leicestershire LGPS Protection Asset Portfolio.  
  

 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
the purpose of which was to provide an update in respect of a planned review 
of the Fund’s protection assets as agreed at the January 2024 meeting of the 

Local Pension Committee. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed 
with these minutes. 

 
Mr Philip Pearson from Hymans Robertson (Hymans) was attendance at the 
meeting for the item and supplemented the report with a presentation, which is 

also filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from the discussion, the following points arose: 
 

i. A Member queried if the unrest between China and Taiwan might be a 

problem in the near future for pension fund investments. Hymans 
responded that the issue hadn’t been included as part of its asset liability 

modelling (ALM) simulations, but in calibrating the 5,000 scenarios it had 
considered historic events, which were characteristic of the sort of things 
that might happen, such as, what could happen in Taiwan if China were 

to invade. It was not thought that the reason China was buying gold 



 
 

4 

because of any unrest with Taiwan, but more because they wanted to 

diversity their sovereign reserves away from treasuries. 
 

ii. Regarding protection assets and how these were defined, when a lot of 
equities were protective in their nature, Hymans Robertson advised that 
most of the other assets in the portfolio protected against certain risks, 

not just protection assets, and the way they were defined as protection 
assets was based more on the function and characteristics of the assets 

themselves. Consideration was given to low the risk of fundamental loss 
of not getting money back, and where it was expected that an asset’s 
value would fluctuate in line with the market. 

 
iii. A Member queried if the Fund had always had 8% allocation towards 

protection assets. The Director of Corporate Resources said it had been 
at 8% for the past four years but would check on when it was last 
amended. Hymans added that it would not usually be higher because 

generally LGPS funds were much more heavily invested in equities and 
had been selling their equities rather than selling their protection assets. 

 
iv. A Member commented that from a governance perspective it would be 

useful to understand more around the ALM which was relied on heavily 

to inform significant decisions. The Member queried as to what sort of 
quality assurance or other took place within the funds to ensure the 

integrity of the modelling. Hymans reassured Members there were 
checks and balances on every new assumption made within the 
modelling, and that it did have some material that could be supplied to 

Members around model governance.  
 

v. A Member questioned Hymans as to what degree climate risk as a threat 
multiplier (and recognised by the United Nations) formed part of the 
vocabulary or the discourse amongst its peers, when there were more 

likely to be global, significant events, such as drought, that would have 
an impact on markets. Hymans reported climate risk was considered 

when setting assumptions and thinking about scenarios to best describe 
the range of things that could happen due to climate change and were 
conscious of inter-dependencies and multiplier effects. Hymans 

continued that, due to the way models were calibrated against historical 
experience, it could not explicitly model all of those inter-dependencies 

and how they played out. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the report on the Review of the Leicestershire LGPS Protection 

Asset Portfolio be noted. 
 

b) That Hymans Robertson be requested to supply information to Members 

of the Local Pension Committee around model governance. 
  

 
30. Date of Next Meeting.  
  

 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 24 July 2024. 



 
 

5 

  

 
Wednesday, 1 May 2024 

10.00am to 11.27am CHAIRMAN 
 


